
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2814

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


FEATURES OF SMART CITIES MISSION


NO. 2814. SHRI RAVINDRA DATTARAM WAIKAR:
SHRI GYANESHWAR PATIL:
SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the features of Smart Cities Mission (SCM) being run by the Government across the country;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilised under the said mission during the last three years and the current year, year and district-wise in Maharashtra, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Madhya Pradesh including Mumbai and Khandwa respectively;

(c) the details of the projects completed and in final stage of completion in Maharashtra, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Madhya Pradesh including Mumbai and Khandwa respectively under the said mission;

(d) the details of the major achievements made so far under the said mission, State and yearwise; and

(e) whether the SCM has been a symbol of urban transformation by improving the quality of life across the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) The objectives of Smart Cities Mission (SCM) are to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and give a decent quality of life to its citizens, a clean and sustainable environment and application of ‘Smart Solutions’. Some typical features of the comprehensive development in Indian Smart Cities Mission include, inter-alia, promoting mixed land use in area-based developments;
housing and inclusiveness; creating walkable localities; preserving and developing open spaces; promoting a variety of transport options, viz., Transit Oriented Development (TOD), public transport and last mile para-transport connectivity; making governance citizen-friendly and cost effective; giving an identity to the city based on its main economic activity; and applying Smart Solutions to infrastructure and services in area-based development in order to make them better. However, the cities may use some of these features, while implementing the program, based on their local needs.
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(b) Under the SCM, the Central Government has a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore for

the 100 cities. As on 15.11.2024, the Central Government has released ₹47,225
crore to States/Union Territories under SCM, out of which ₹44,626 crore (i.e.
94% of the total Central share released) has been utilized.

The details of the central assistance released and utilized to the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu (DNH &DD), States of Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh under the SCM in last three years and the current year is given at Annexure-I.


(c) The details of the projects completed and in final stage of completion in Maharashtra, DNH &DD and Madhya Pradesh under SCM is given at Annexure-II.

The cities of Mumbai and Khandwa are not included in 100 cities selected under SCM.


(d) & (e) As on 15.11.2024, under SCM, out of a total 8,066 projects amounting to
₹1,64,669 crore, 7,352 projects (i.e. 91% of total projects) amounting to
₹1,47,366 crore have been completed, as per the data provided by 100 Smart
Cities.
Some of the key achievements of SCM with completed projects include, inter-alia, Integrated Command and Control Centres (ICCC) at all 100 smart cities, 84,000 CCTV surveillance cameras, 1,884 emergency call boxes, more than 3,000 public address systems, more than 1,740 kms of smart roads, 713 kms of cycle tracks, 17,026 kms of water supply system being monitored through Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system, more than 66 cities are managing Solid Waste Management with increased usage of technology, around 9,194 vehicles have been Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) enabled for Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL), more than 9,433 smart classrooms and 41 Digital Libraries have been developed, 172 e-health centers and clinics developed and 152 health ATMs have been installed.


*****


Annexure-I
Reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2814 for answer on 12.12.2024 regarding Features of Smart Cities Mission

Central assistance released and utilized for development of smart cities in UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu (DNH &DD), States of Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh for last three years and the current year (as on 15.11.2024), year-wise and smart city-wise
                  (in ₹ crore)

State/City FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central
Release till 15

Nov2024
since

Inception

Utilization of
GOI Funds

Dadar and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu 0 92 472 0 778 759

Silvassa 0 92 196 0 392 386

Diu 0 0 276 0 386 373

Madhya Pradesh 186 424 645 49 3,510 3,373

Bhopal 0 0 0 0 490 490

Gwalior 0 98 147 49 490 466

Indore 0 0 0 0 490 490

Jabalpur 0 49 49 0 490 490

Sagar 56 147 147 0 490 489

Satna 0 98 196 0 490 480

Ujjain 130 32 106 0 570 467

Maharashtra 469 612 760 0 3,826 3,801

 Amravati# 0 0 0 0 2 2

Aurangabad 0 98 98 0 490 490

Greater Mumbai# 0 0 0 0 2 2

Kalyan-Dombivali 0 98 196 0 490 468

Nagpur 77 49 110 0 453 453

Nashik 0 49 184 0 429 426

Pimpri-Chinchwad 98 98 0 0 490 490

Pune 49 98 0 0 490 490

Solapur 147 24 74 0 490 490

Thane 98 98 98 0 490 490
As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November, 2024
Note:

# stands for ‘city not selected as smart city (₹ 18 crore)


Annexure-II


Reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2814 for answer on 12.12.2024 regarding Features of Smart Cities Mission

The details of the projects completed and in final stage of completion in Maharashtra, DNH &DD and Madhya Pradesh under SCM


(in ₹ crore)


As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November, 2024.


S.
N.

State/UT Total
Projects

Project
cost

Projects
completed

Cost of
completed
projects

Remaining
Projects

Cost of
remaining
projects

1 Maharashtra 347 17,042 318 14,851 29 2,191
2 DNH &DD 83 1890 52 1088 31 802
3 Madhya

Pradesh
788 15,078 748 14,192 40 886

